
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 632

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH JULY, 2018

AYUSH HOSPITALS

632. SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:
SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:
DR. P.K. BIJU:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes being run by the Government to provide AYUSH treatment facility in the country particularly in rural areas;

(b) the number of AYUSH hospitals/ dispensaries/centres running at present in the country, State/UT-wise and stream-wise including Bihar;

(c) whether the Government is considering to set up integrated AYUSH hospitals in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including Bihar;

(d) the amount of funds allocated for the purpose during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(e) whether the Government has started any programme to provide assistance to institutions engaged in ayurvedic drug development and research and if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the other measures being taken by the Government to expand AYUSH system of medicine and related infrastructure in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The Central Government through Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH
Mission (NAM) provides financial assistance to the States/UTs to provide AYUSH treatment facility in the country including rural areas as per the State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) received from the States/UTs.

(b): The number of AYUSH hospitals/ dispensaries/centres running at present in the country, State/UT-wise and stream-wise including Bihar is furnished at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d): As Public Health is a State subject, opening of AYUSH hospitals come under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision of setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals. The Central Government has approved 72 upto 50 bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals since inception of NAM. The details of approved upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals along with the funds allocated State/ UT-wise including Bihar is furnished at Annexure-II.

(e): A Central Sector scheme namely Extra Mural Research in AYUSH (EMR) is operational since 1999. It makes provision for grants-in-aid to institutions engaged in research activities including Ayurvedic drug development. The scheme is aimed at developing the opportunity for scientific scrutiny of AYUSH systems for the benefit of users, researchers, practitioners, industries & common people at large.

(f) Under National AYUSH Mission(NAM), the following provisions have been made for development and expansion of AYUSH systems of medicine:-

(i) Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centers (PHCs), Community Health Centers (CHCs) and Districts Hospitals (DHs).

(ii) Up gradation of exclusive State Government AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries.

(iii) Setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital.

(iv) Upgradation of State Government Under-Graduate and post-Graduate Educational
Institutions.

(v) Setting up of new State Government AYUSH Educational Institutions in the State where it is not available.

Further, the following provisions have been also made for spreading awareness of AYUSH systems of medicine:

(i) Public Health outreach activity to focus on increasing awareness about AYUSH strength in managing community health problems resulting from nutritional problems, vector borne diseases etc.,

(ii) Adoption of villages for propagating AYUSH way of life and interventions of health care through AYUSH Gram,

(iii) School Health Programme through AYUSH by way of addressing the health needs of school going children through AYUSH,

(iv) Early prevention of non-communicable diseases and promotion of health care by way of Behaviour Change Communication (BCC) integrated with the principles and practices of AYUSH systems.


The Flexible activities include:
1. AYUSH wellness centres including Yoga & Naturopathy
2. Telemedicine
3. Sports medicine through AYUSH
4. Innovations in AYUSH including Public Private Partnership
5. Interest subsidy component for Private AYUSH Educational Institutions
6. Research & Development in areas related to Medicinal Plants
7. Voluntary certification scheme
8. Market Promotion
9. Market Intelligence & buy back interventions for Medicinal Plants
10. Reimbursement of testing charges
11. Crop Insurance.

…………………


Annexure-I

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2017

S.
No
.

State / UT Ayurve
da

Unan
i

Siddh
a

Yog
a Naturopat

hy
Homoeop

athy

Sowa-
Rigpa Total

A. States/Union
Territories
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12

3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4

4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5 Chhattisgarh 10 1 0 1 0 3 0 15

6 Delhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5

7 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

8 Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64

9 Haryana 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 11

10 Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

12 Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5

13 Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213

14 Kerala 126 0 1 0 1 34 0 162

15 Madhya Pradesh 21 0 0 0 0 2 0 23

16 Maharashtra 64 6 0 0 0 1 0 71

17 Manipur 2 1 0 1 0 6 0 10

18 Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

20 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14

22 Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9

23 Rajasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137

24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 288 1 0 1 0 293

26 Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4

27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 204 0 0 0 8 0 2316

28 Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405

29 West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 15 0 22

30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5

31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


33 Daman&Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

34 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Telangana 9 4 0 0 1 6 0 20
TOTAL(A) 3165 256 290 8 17 157 0 3893

B. CGHS &
Central
Government
Organizations

21 8 7 5 2 7 0 50

TOTAL(A+B) 3186 264 297 13 19 164 0 3943
Source: State Governments & concerned agencies

Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh
(2016), Assam(2009), Bihar (2016), Haryana (2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016),
Odisha(2012), Rajasthan (2015), Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Note:-Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh (2016), Assam (2016), Bihar (2016), Haryana
(2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016), Odisha(2012), Rajasthan (2016), Uttar Pradesh(2011),
Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.


State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 1-4-2017

S.
No
.

State / UT Ayurved
a

Unan
i

Siddh
a

Yog
a Naturopat

hy
Homoeopa

thy

Sowa
Rigpa Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 467 112 0 0 20 266 0 865

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 17 1 0 0 0 95 0 113

3 Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456

4 Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175

5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094

6 Delhi 40 20 0 0 0 103 0 163

7 Goa 99 0 0 0 0 83 0 182

8 Gujarat 560 0 0 16 14 216 0 806

9 Haryana 483 19 0 0 0 22 0 524

10
Himachal

Pradesh 1150 3 0 0 0 14 4 1171

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442

12 Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366

13 Karnataka 592 50 0 0 5 43 0 690

14 Kerala 806 1 6 0 1 659 0 1473

15
Madhya

Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773

16 Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 0 0 491

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

18 Meghalaya 7 0 0 0 0 6 0 13

19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 22 0 24

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

21 Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336

22 Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636

23 Rajasthan 3577 120 0 0 3 252 0 3952

24 Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12

25 Tamil Nadu 97 64 784 121 0 106 0 1172

26 Tripura 36 0 0 0 0 73 0 109

27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 49 0 0 0 1575 0 3728

28 Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208

29 West Bengal 502 7 0 0 0 1520 0 2029

30 A&N Island 13 0 0 2 0 18 0 33

31 Chandigarh 10 1 0 0 0 10 0 21

32 D&N Haveli 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 20

33 Daman&Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12

34 Lakshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15


35 Puducherry 27 0 24 4 0 17 0 72

36 Telangana 418 183 1 0 28 196 0 826
TOTAL (A) 17128 1473 815 179 101 7275 33 27004

B.CGHS & Central
Government

Organizations
288 38 33 55 10 269 1 694

TOTAL (A+B) 17416 1511 848 234 111 7544 34 27698
Source: State Governments/ UTs & concerned agencies

Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh
(2016), Assam(2009), Bihar (2016), Haryana (2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016), Odisha(2012),
Rajasthan (2015), Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Note:-Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh (2016), Assam (2016), Bihar (2016), Haryana
(2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016), Odisha(2012), Rajasthan (2016), Uttar Pradesh(2011),
Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.


Annexure-II

Status of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH Mission
(NAM) during 2015-16 , 2016-17 & 2017-18

(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No.

State/U
T

Proposal
approved

Unit
Approv

ed
during
2015-16

Amount
Approv

ed
during
2015-16

Unit
Approv

ed
during
2016-17

Amount
Approve
d during
2016-17

Unit
Approv

ed
during
2017-

18

Amount
Approved

during
2017-18

1
Andhra
Pradesh

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital  at
Kakinada

1 50.00 - 60.00 - 121.94

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda and
Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital at
Visakhapatnam.

- - 1 100.00 - 121.94

2 Assam

50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital  Dudhnoi
at Goalpara
District

- - 1 300.00 - 267.20

50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital Majuli at
Majuli District

- - 1 100.00 - 267.20

3 Bihar

50 bedded
integrated
AYUSH
(Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga )
Hospital at Patna

1 102.70 - - - -


4
Chandig
arh

50 Bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Sector -
34, Chandigarh

1 - - 200.00 - 200.00

5
Dadra &
Nagar
Haveli

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda &
Homoeo)  Hospital
at Silvasa

1 - - 100.00 - 67.14

6 Goa

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at North
Goa.

1 107.05 - 257.24 - 100.00

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at South
Goa

1 107.05 - 257.24 - 100.00

7 Gujarat

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Indian System of
Medicine and
Homeopathy)
Hospital at
Surender nagar

- - 1 200.00 - 200.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
hospitals at
Government
hospital Bardoli

- - - - 1 150.00

8 Haryana

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital at
Panchakula,
Haryana

1 83.34 - 100.00 - 50.00


9
Himacha
l Pradesh

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Sowa
Rigpa, Yoga &
Naturopathy &
Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Distt.
Kullu, HP

- - 1 150.00 - -

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Mandi

- - - - 1 25.00

10
Jammu
&
Kashmir

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital

- - - - 1 200.00

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital

- - - - 1 200.00

11
Karnatak
a

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Gadag
in Distt.Gadag

- - 1 300.00 - 400.00

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at
Mangalore

- - 1 300.00 - 400.00

12 Kerala
Setting up of 50
bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital

- - - - 1 200.63

13
Lakshad
weep

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda &
Homoeopathy)
Hospital at
Kavaratti

- - 1 195.80 - -

14
Maharas

htra

Setting up of upto
50-bedded
integrated AYUSH
hospital at
Nandurbar

- - - - 1 100.00


Setting up of upto
50-bedded
integrated AYUSH
hospital at
Sindhudurg

- - - - 1 100.00

Setting up of upto
50-bedded
integrated AYUSH
hospital at Pune

- - - - 1 100.00

Setting up of upto
50-bedded
integrated AYUSH
hospital at
Ahmednagar

- - - - 1 100.00

15 Manipur

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Moreh,
Chandel District

- - 1 321.00 - 200.00

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at
Churancandpur
district

- - 1 321.00 - 200.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
Integrated AYUSH
(Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital, at
Kwakeithel
Konjeng Leikai

- - 1 225.00 - -

Setting up of 50
bedded
Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
at Keirao AC,
Imphal East
District

- - - - 1 200.00

16
Madhya
Pradesh

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
at Bhopal

- - 1 393.62 - 106.38


Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospitals at Indore

- - - - 1 400.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospitals at Sehore

- - - - 1 400.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospitals at
Chitrakoot

- - - - 1 300.00

17
Meghala
ya

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
at Sohra
(Cherapunje),
CHC, East Khasi
Hills

- - 1 637.07 - -

18
Nagalan
d

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda and
Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Noklak,
Tuensang District

1 333.33 - 91.33 - 373.66

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated
AYUSH(Ayurveda
, Homoeopathy,
Yoga &
Naturopathy)
hospital at Razha,
Chedema

- - - - 1 398.16

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated
AYUSH(Ayurveda
, Homoeopathy,
Yoga &
Naturopathy)
hospital at
Sapangya
(Chungtia)

- - - - 1 101.68


19 Odisha

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy and
Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital at
Dhenkanal Distt.

- - 1 500.00 - -

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
hospitals at District
Behrampur

- - - - 1 300.00

20
Puduche
rry

Setting up of 50
bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
at Villanur District

1 70.00 - 50.00 - 147.40

21 Punjab

Setting up of upto
50 Bedded
AYUSH Hospital
at Moga District

- - 1 650.00 - -

Setting up of upto
50 Bedded
AYUSH Hospital
at Dyalpur Sodhia
Zirakpur

- - 1 650.00 - -

22
Rajastha
n

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital,
Bhilwara

- - 1 450.00 - -

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital,
Ajmer

- - 1 450.00 - -

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital,
Churu

- - 1 450.00 - -

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital,
Bikaner

- - 1 450.00 - -


23 Sikkim

50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda and
Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital at
Kyongsa, Near
Bhanu Shalling
Area, Gyalshing,
West Sikkim

1 444.44 - 150.23 - -

24
Tamil
Nadu

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH (Siddha
and Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospitals at Theni
District, Tamil
Nadu

- - 1 533.33 - 200.00

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospitals
at
Thiruvannamalai,
Tamil Nadu

- - 1 533.33 - 200.00

25
Telanga
na

Setting up of 50
bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital
at Anantgiri,
Vikarabad,
Rangareddy Distt.

- - 1 600.00 - -

Setting up of 50
bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
at Bhupalpalli
(V&M),
Jayashankar
Bhupalpalli
District.

- - - - 1 300.00

Setting up of 50
bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital
at Siddipet Head
Quarters

- - - - 1 300.00


26 Tripura

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospitals
at Paradise
Chowmuhani,
Agartala

- - - - 1 269.33

Setting up of 50
Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospitals
at Belonia, Tripura

- - - - 1 272.26

27
Uttar
Pradesh

50 bedded
AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani
& Homeopathy)
Hospital at Kushi
Nagar

1 83.33 -

3455.80

- -

50 bedded
AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani
& Homeopathy)
Hospital at
Bilhour, Kanpur

1 83.33 - - -

50 bedded
AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani
& Homeopathy)
Hospital at West
Katli, Lucknow

1 83.33 - - -

50 bedded
AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani
& Homeopathy)
Hospital at
Badrasi, Varanasi

1 83.33 - - -

50 bedded
AYUSH
(Ayurveda, Unani
& Homeopathy)
Hospital at Nawab
Ganj, Baraily

1 83.33 - - -

50 bedded
Integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Basti

- - 1 424.30 - -


Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Sirathu
Koushambi

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at
Sonbhadra

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at  Orai
Jalaun

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Sant
kabir Nagar,

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at
Saharanpur

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Deoria

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Lalitpur

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at
Amethi

- - - - 1 265.00


Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Kanpur
Dehat

- - - - 1 265.00

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at
Firozpur, Balia
District

- - - - 1 265.00

28
Uttrakha
nd

Setting up of upto
50 bedded
integrated AYUSH
Hospital at
Haldwani

- - - - 1 556.61

29
West
Bengal

50 bedded
Integrated AYUSH
(Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital at
Topsikhata,
District
Alipurduar.

1 300.00 - 300.00 - 150.00

50 bedded
AYUSH
(Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy,
Unani and Yoga &
Naturopathy)
Hospital at
Paschim District
Midnapur

- - 1 300.00 - 100.00

16 2014.57 25 14556.30 31 11596.52

